

40.00 CH

01 FC:581

02-14-2000



Case # EP-744'7

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please r	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies):
NUBAR OZBALIK, SANJAY SRINIVASAN and VINCENT JAMES GATTO	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies): Ethyl Corporation 330 South Fourth Street Richmond, Virginia 23219
Additional name(s) & party(ies)? Yes _x_ No	Richmond, Virginia 23219
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Vuc
Security Agreement Change of Name	Richmond, Virginia 23219 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes
Other	
Execution Date: August 3, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new an	nlication the avacution data of the application is
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	phication, the execution date of the application is
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/128,156 filed 8/3/9	B. Patent No.(s)
	ers attached? Yes x No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents in
concerning document should be maned.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Mr. Dennis H. Rainear	Enclosed
Patent and Trademark Division Ethyl Corporation	
330 South Fourth Street	X Authorized to be charged to deposit ac
Richmond, Virginia 23219	8. Deposit Account Number: 05-1372
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit ac
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached
Dennis H. Rainear, Reg. No.32,486	21, Rainen December 29
Name of Person Signing Signatu	ire Date
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document: _5
	th required cover sheet information to:
Mail documents to be recorded wit	ts & Trademarks, Box Assignments

PATENT

REEL: 010538 FRAME: 0889

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.:	09/128,156	Filed:	August 3, 1998	Case No.:	EP-7447
-------------	------------	--------	----------------	-----------	---------

I, Nubar Ozbalik, 11403 Pineridge Lane, Midlothian, Virginia 23113, a citizen of Turkey, Sanjay Srinivasan, 2910 East Brigstock Road, Midlothian, Virginia 23113, a citizen of India, Vincent James Gatto, 13709 West Bay Drive, Midlothian, Virginia 23112, a citizen of the United States of America, have made at least one improvement or discovery described in patent application papers annexed hereto having the above designated case number and executed concurrently herewith, entitled

LUBRICATING OIL FORMULATIONS

and for which improvement or discovery we are about to file application for Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby transfer, set over and assign to ETHYL CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having a place of business at Richmond, Virginia, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said application for Letters Patent and all improvements and discoveries, whether joint or sole, disclosed therein, and the resultant patent or patents thereon and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, or divisions thereof, including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and all foreign rights in and to said improvements and discoveries.

I further agree to execute such further papers, and perform such other proper acts as said Corporation may deem necessary to secure to said Corporation the rights herein conveyed; and I hereby authorize the insertion into this Assignment of the serial number and filing date of said application.

Inventor hubar Ozbalik

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF Richmond

On this 3⁴d day of August, 1998, personally appeared before me, Nubar Ozbalik, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.

(Notarial Seal)

Brendo J. Take

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

September 30, 300

PATENT REEL: 010538 FRAME: 0890 Inventor Sanjay Srinivasan

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA }	
CITY OF Zi Chrond	
On this 3d day of Accust known to be the person named in and who exemple executed the same of his own free will for the	, 1998, personally appeared before me, Sanjay Srinivasan, to me cuted the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that he uses and purposes herein mentioned.
(Notarial Seal)	Brenda J. Tate Notary Public my Commission Expires September 30 200
In	ventor James James Lath Vincent James Gatto
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA }	
CITY OF Richmond	
On this 36 day of Acquist known to be the person named in and who exercise he executed the same of his own free will for the	, 1998, personally appeared before me, Vincent James Gatto, to me cuted the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that he uses and purposes herein mentioned.
(Notarial Seal)	Bhendo J. Tote Notary Public my Commission Expires September 30, 2001

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.:	09/128,156	Filed:	August 3, 1998	Case No.:	EP-7447

I, Nubar Ozbalik, 11403 Pineridge Lane, Midlothian, Virginia 23113, a citizen of Turkey, Sanjay Srinivasan, 2910 East Brigstock Road, Midlothian, Virginia 23113, a citizen of India, Vincent James Gatto, 13709 West Bay Drive, Midlothian, Virginia 23112, a citizen of the United States of America, have made at least one improvement or discovery described in patent application papers annexed hereto having the above designated case number and executed concurrently herewith, entitled

LUBRICATING OIL FORMULATIONS

and for which improvement or discovery we are about to file application for Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby transfer, set over and assign to ETHYL CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having a place of business at Richmond, Virginia, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said application for Letters Patent and all improvements and discoveries, whether joint or sole, disclosed therein, and the resultant patent or patents thereon and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, or divisions thereof, including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and all foreign rights in and to said improvements and discoveries.

I further agree to execute such further papers, and perform such other proper acts as said Corporation may deem necessary to secure to said Corporation the rights herein conveyed; and I hereby authorize the insertion into this Assignment of the serial number and filing date of said application.

Inventor hubor Oglobul

Nubar Ozbalik

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF Richmond

On this 3rd day of <u>Fucust</u>, 1998, personally appeared before me, Nubar Ozbalik, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.

(Notarial Seal)

september 30, 2001

Brendo J. Take

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 010538 FRAME: 0892 Inventor Sanjay Srinivasan

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	} }
CITY OF Zi chrond	} - }
known to be the person named in and who	1998, personally appeared before me, Sanjay Srinivasan, to me executed the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.
(Notarial Seal)	Brenda J. Tote Notary Public my commission apriles september 30 200
	Inventor Vincent James Gatto
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	} } }
CITY OF Richmond	. }
known to be the person named in and who	1998, personally appeared before me, Vincent James Gatto, to me executed the above instrument in my presence, who acknowledged that for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.
(Notorial Soul)	Brendo J. Tote Notary Public
(Notarial Seal)	my Commission Expires September 30, 2001

n:\hamilton\patents\assign\EP-7447.doc

RECORDED: 01/03/2000

PATENT REEL: 010538 FRAME: 0893

Page Two